Round Valley Area Municipal Advisory Council

PO Box 372 Covelo, CA 95428

"Serving the People of the Greater Round Valley Area"

December 17, 2020

Howard Dashiell, Director County of Mendocino Department of Transportation 340 Lake Mendocino Drive Ukiah, CA 95482-9432 dashielh@mendocinocounty.org

Re: Howard Street traffic study

Dear Mr. Dashiell:

Thank you for participating in our November 4 meeting held via Zoom. On behalf of the Round Valley community and the residents of the Covelo town area the Round Valley Area Municipal Advisory Council is requesting an engineered traffic study for the purpose of establishing a radar enforceable speed zone for the length of Howard Street. As you are aware this particular stretch of roadway, which is a throughway leading past the post office and library and continuing to the high school and elementary school at its western end, has been the scene of frequent dangerous and reckless driving and most recently two fatalities. We are hoping that the establishment of a radar enforceable zone along this street will lead to an increase of enforcement of safe driving speeds.

The community is looking forward to the day when Howard Street is once again a safe and pleasant place for the residents who live along the street as well as the many citizens and students who use the street on a daily basis. I will be following up this request by telephone early next week and will be happy to provide any further information you might feel would be helpful.

With sincere regard,

Charles Sargenti

Secretary, Round Valley Area Municipal Advisory Council

CC: John Haschak, 3rd District Supervisor Lt. Tami McCanless, CHP Garberville

Sheriff Matt Kendall, MCSO

COUNCIL MEMBERS

Presiding Officer Jessica Stull-Otto

Assistant Presiding Officer

Lew Chichester

Treasurer Dane Downing

Secretary/Alternate
Charles Sargenti

Council Member Kathy Britton

Council Member James Russ

Council Member Laura Betts

Council Member Kathleen Willits